

0d7
FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 14 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD J. BANKS

Petitioner

vs.

Case No. 93,469

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON MERITS

ROBERT BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

✓ ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 0238538

✓ ERICA M. RAFFEL
Assistant Attorney General
Fla. Bar No. 329150
Westwood Center
2002 N. Lois, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

ISSUE I 4

A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE REASON MUST BE SUPPORTED BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, AND A TRIAL COURT ERRS IN FINDING THE NEED FOR RESTITUTION OUTWEIGHS THE NEED FOR PRISON AS A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE REASON WHEN A VICTIM FOREGOES RESTITUTION SO THERE IS IN ESSENCE, NO NEED AT ALL. (RESTATED)

ISSUE II 10

THERE ARE NO WRITTEN FINDINGS BY THE TRIAL COURT THAT THE VICTIM PROVOKED THE INCIDENT, AND THE FACTS ALLUDED TO AT SENTENCING DO NOT PROVIDE RECORD SUPPORT FOR THAT AS A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE, AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT UTILIZE AS A REASON FOR A DOWNWARD DEPARTURE THAT THE VICTIM PROVOKED THE INCIDENT. (Restated)

ISSUE III 12

AN APPARENT REASON FOR THE TRIAL COURT'S DOWNWARD DEPARTURE IS INVALID.

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Arbelaez v. State,
626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993), cert. den.,
511 U.S. 1115, 114 S. Ct. 2123,
128 L. Ed. 2d 230 (1994) 4

Bell v. State,
699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997) cert. den.,
____ U.S. _____, 118 S. Ct. 1063 (1998) 4

Jimenez v. State,
703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997) 4

Pease v. State,
712 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1997) 11

Perkins v. State,
576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) 5

Scurry v. State,
489 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1986) 12

State v. Baker,
713 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 8

State v. Merritt,
23 F. L. W. D1732 (5th DCA July 24, 1998) 5

State v. Moore,
702 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997). 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

section 921.001(6), Fla. Stat. (1995) 8
section 921.001(7), Fla. Stat. (1995) 7
section 921.143(2), Fla. Stat. (1995) 5
section 921.231(1)(n), Fla. Stat. (1995) 7
